
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 7 January 2015 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 
 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington; 

 Councillor Farida Anwar Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Ruthi Brandt Carfax; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Andrew Gant Summertown; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 BLACKBIRD LEYS LEISURE CENTRE: 14/02951/ADV 
 

11 - 18 

 Site: Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre, Pegasus Road 
 
Proposal: Display of 1x externally-illuminated fascia sign, 2x non-illuminated 
monolith signs, 15x non-illuminated plate fixed parking signs, 3x lamp banner 
parking signs and 3x post mounted parking signs, 2x non-illuminated building 
banners, 5x non-illuminated lamp banners, 2x non-illuminated wall signs, 10x 
non-illuminated art panels and 2x non-illuminated manifestations. 
 
Officer recommendation: to grant advertisement consent subject to 
conditions: 
 
1. Five year time limit. 
2. Advert - Statutory conditions. 
3. Fascia Sign Illumination Levels. 
4. Illumination only during opening hours. 

 

 

4 BLACKBIRD LEYS LEISURE CENTRE: 14/03177/CT3 
 

19 - 24 

 Site Address: Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre, Pegasus Road. 
 
Proposal: Installation of photovoltaic panels to the lower half of the roof to 
the rear. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve subject to one condition: 
To develop in accordance with approved plans. 

 

 

5 64-106 PEGASUS ROAD: 14/03089/CT3 
 

25 - 32 

 Site Address: 64 to 106 Pegasus Road  
 
Proposal: Provision of 23 residents' parking spaces on existing grass 
verges. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve subject to conditions: 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Ground resurfacing to be SUDS compliant. 
4. Development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted Tree 

Protection Plan. 
5. The development to be carried out in accordance with the construction 

 



 
  
 

 

measures set out in the submitted Arboricultural Method Statement. 
6. Prior to the car parking areas being brought into use, a landscaping 

scheme is required to be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. 

7. Management plan required to restrict parking to local residents only. 
8. Petrol/oil filters to be installed. 

 

6 3 ANNE GREENWOOD CLOSE: 14/02524/FUL 
 

33 - 42 

 Site Address: 3 Anne Greenwood Close, Oxford, OX4 4DN. 
 
Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension. (Amended plans). 

 
Officer recommendation: to approve with conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
4. Amenity - No windows to side. 
5. Sustainable drainage. 
6. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1. 
 
This application was previously considered by the committee on 3 December 
and the reasons for its re-referral are contained in the officer’s report. 

 

 

7 VIEW CONES 
 

 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report presenting the 
completed study of the 10 protected view cones and seeking the Committees’ 
comments and endorsement of the findings of the study. 
 
The study and appendices are published as a supplement to the agenda 
because of their size. 
 
West Area Planning Committee considered this item on 10 December 2014. 
 
Officer recommendations: 
 
That the Committee 
1. supports the conclusions of the study and agrees with the assessments 

of each of the views; 
2. agrees the actions and suggested changes in the consultation report, 

which reflect consultation responses; and 
3. endorses the view cones assessment, which will be used as background 

evidence and will be a material consideration in the determination of 
relevant applications. 

 

 

8 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

43 - 48 

 Summary information on planning appeals received and determined to mid-
December 2014. 
 

 



 
  
 

 

The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

9 MINUTES 
 

49 - 52 

 Minutes from the previous meeting. 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 
2014 are approved as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

10 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 Items for consideration by the committee at future meetings are listed for 
information. They are not for discussion at this meeting. 
 
14/03204/OUT - Rivera House and Adams House Reliance Way  

14/03331/FUL - 228 London Road  

14/03049/FUL - 23 Spring Lane, Littlemore  

14/02850/FUL - 19 Between Towns Road  

14/02781/FUL – 5 & 7 Marshall Road  

14/02550/FUL – Beenhams Cottage, Railway Lane  

14/02182/FUL – 159 Windmill Road  

14/02093/FUL – 62 Dashwood Road  

14/02103/FUL – Ashlar House adjacent  2 Glanville Road  

14/01332/FUL – 51 Sandfield Road  

14/01770/FUL - Marywood House, Leiden Road  

13/03411/FUL – John Radcliffe Hospital, Headley Way  

14/02456/FUL - Land within Former DHL Site, Sandy Lane West  

14/02940/OUT - Littlemore Park Armstrong Road  

14/02650/FUL - Former DHL Site, Sandy Lane West  

13/01553/CT3 - Eastern House, Eastern Avenue  

13/01555/CT3 - Land East of Warren Crescent  

 
14/03201/RES - Land West of Barton North of A40 and South of Bayswater 
Brook Northern By-Pass Road: 
 
Details of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) for a 
scheme of Enabling Infrastructure Works (such as utility services, 
earthworks, drainage/attenuation and roadworks), pursuant to conditions 3 
and 4 of the outline planning permission for the mainly residential 
development of the site (13/01383/OUT). More specifically these works 
comprise:- 
a) the primary street, street furniture, on-street parking, street lighting, 
surface water drainage swales, associated landscaping and surface finishes; 
b) green infrastructure, the linear park, greenways, hard and soft 
landscaping, footpaths, cycle paths and ecological improvements; 

 



 
  
 

 

c) landscaping details for the approved A40 junction; 
d) buried services and utilities, foul and surface water drainage, water 
channels, ponds, sustainable urban drainage systems and underground 
storage tanks. 
This reserved matters application (14/03201/RES) is accompanied by the 
following additional submissions in relation to conditions and non-material 
amendments to the above mentioned outline permission:- 
i) condition 11 - tree protection (13/01383/CND2); 
ii) conditions 24 - site-wide surface water drainage scheme 
(13/01383/CND3); 
iii) condition 25 - enabling infrastr
[...]
fixed 
parking signs, 3x lamp banner parking signs and 3x post 
mounted parking signs, 2x non-illuminated building banners, 
5x non-illuminated lamp banners, 2x non-illuminated wall 
signs, 10x non-illuminated art panels and 2x non-illuminated 
manifestations. 

  

Site Address: Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre  Pegasus Road (site plan: 

appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Blackbird Leys Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr David Bamforth Applicant:  Mr Ian Brooke 

 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPROVE 
 

Reasons for Approval 
 
 1 The proposed advertisements suit their visual setting, forming an appropriate 

visual relationship with the existing leisure centre whilst also not detracting 
from the character and appearance of Pegasus Road or creating any highway 
safety issues.  The proposal complies with adopted policies contained in the 
Oxford Local Plan and the Oxford Core Strategy.  No third party 
representations have been received 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
Conditions:- 
1 Five year time limit   
2 Advert - Statutory conditions   
3 Fascia Sign Illumination Levels   
4 Illumination only during opening hours   

11

Agenda Item 3



REPORT 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

RC14 - Advertisements 
 

Core Strategy 

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Planning Practice Guidance 
 

Relevant Site History: 
 
11/00242/CT3 - Extension to existing Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre to provide 25m 
swimming pool, learner and fun pools and ancillary facilities.  Alterations to existing 
leisure centre including new entrance, plus external works including landscaping and 
alterations to existing car parking to provide 121 spaces and 50 cycle spaces. 
(Additional Information): Approved 
 

Representations Received: 
None 
 

Statutory Consultees: 
 
Oxfordshire County Council: No objection subject to conditions 
 

Officers Assessment: 
 

Site Location and Description: 
 
1. The site is located on the northern side of Pegasus Road, and is bordered by the 

Oxford and Cherwell Valley College to the north-west, playing fields and Blackbird 
Leys Park to the north and east, and Evenlode Tower to the west.  The site is 
within a predominately residential area with properties on the southern side of 

Pegasus Road facing the site (site plan: appendix 1). 
 
2. The site comprises the Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre which includes a multi-use 

sports hall, gym, exercise studios, spin studio, crèche, and café.  The centre has 
undergone various refurbishment works in recent years and an extant planning 
permission for the provision of a new 25m swimming pool, learner and fun pools 
and ancillary facilities which is currently being implemented. 

 
3. The site is accessed via Pegasus Road with a car park located to the west of the 

multi-use sports hall which has 89 spaces including a small area for disabled 
parking.  There is also cycle parking of 30 spaces and pedestrian access to the 
facility along the frontage. 

 

12



REPORT 

Proposal 
 
4. Advertisement consent is sought for the display of the following advertisements 

 

• 1 x externally-illuminated fascia sign,  

• 2 x non-illuminated monolith signs,  

• 15 x non-illuminated plate fixed parking signs,  

• 3 x lamp banner parking signs and  

• 3 x post mounted parking signs,  

• 2 x non-illuminated building banners,  

• 5 x non-illuminated lamp banners,  

• 2 x non-illuminated wall signs,  

• 10 x non-illuminated art panels and  

• 2 x non-illuminated manifestations 
[...]
 consider that it is proportionate. 
 
Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 

14



REPORT 

application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant advertisement consent, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety. 
 

Contact Officer: Andrew Murdoch 

Extension: 2228 

Date: 22
nd
 December 2014 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



17



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 
7
th
 January 2015 

 
 

Application Number: 14/03177/CT3 

  

Decision Due by: 15th January 2015 

  

Proposal: Installation of PV panels to the lower half of the roof to the 
rear. 

  

Site Address: Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre, Pegasus Road (site plan: 

appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Blackbird Leys Ward 

 

Agent:  David Bamforth Applicant:  Mr Ian Brooke 

 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPROVE 
 

Reasons for Approval 
 
 1 The Photovoltaic Panels create an appropriate visual relationship with the built 

form of the existing building and are sited in a manner to minimise their effect 
on the external appearance of the building and on views of the building from 
the surrounding area.  The photovoltaic tiles in combination with the other 
technologies employed on site will help optimise the energy efficiency of the 
building.   The 
[...]
de Tower to the west.  The site is 
within a predominately residential area with properties on the southern side of 

Pegasus Road facing the site (site plan: appendix 1). 
 
2. The site comprises the Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre which includes a multi-use 

sports hall, gym, exercise studios, spin studio, crèche, and café.  The centre has 
undergone various refurbishment works in recent years and planning permission 
for the provision of a new 25m swimming pool, learner and fun pools and ancillary 
facilities is currently being implemented. 

 
3. The site is accessed via Pegasus Road with a car park located to the west of the 

multi-use sports hall which has 89 spaces including a small area for disabled 
parking.  There is also cycle parking of 30 spaces and pedestrian access to the 
facility along the frontage. 

 

Proposal 
 
4. Planning permission is sought retrospectively for the installation of an array of 

photovoltaic panels to the lower half of the rear roof slope of the swimming pool 
extension. 

20



REPORT 

 
5. Officers consider that the principle determining issues in this case would be the 

visual impact of the panels and their benefits to the energy efficiency of the 
centre. 

 

Visual Impact 
 

6. The Oxford Core Strategy 2026, through Policy CS18 encourages development 
to demonstrate high-quality urban design by responding to the site and its 
surroundings; creating a strong sense of place; contributing to an attractive public 
realm and providing high quality architecture.  The Local Plan supports these 
aims through Policy CP1 which requires new development to enhance the overall 
quality of the environment, and CP8 which states that the siting, size, scale, and 
massing of development should be integrated with the built form and grain of the 
area in which it is sited. 
 

7. The photovoltaic panels are sited on the lower half of the rear roof slope of the 
swimming pool across the full width of the building.  The panels are laid fl
[...]
ermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety. 
 

Contact Officer: Andrew Murdoch 

Extension: 2228 

Date: 22nd December 2014 

22



23



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE                    7th January 2015 

 
 

Application Number: 14/03089/CT3 

  

Decision Due by: 2nd January 2015 

  

Proposal: Provision of 23No. residents' parking spaces on existing 
grass verges. 

  

Site Address: 64 To 106 Pegasus Road – Appendix 1 
  

Ward: Northfield Brook Ward 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Oxford City Council 

 
 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposed development is considered to make a meaningful contribution 

towards the provision of much needed car parking facilities for local residents 
to help alleviate existing on-street parking pressure. Subject to a satisfactory 
scheme of planting, the proposals would not have a significant adverse impact 
on the character and appearance of the streetscene. Consequently, the 
proposals would adequately preserve the streetscape and any harm to 
landscaping features would be more than outweighed by the benefits to the 
streetscene and local residential amenity as a result of reduced on-street car 
parking pressure. The proposals are therefore considered to accord with the 
requirements of all relevant policies of the development plan. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Ground resurfacing to be SUDS compliant   
 

25

Agenda Item 5



REPORT 

4 Development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted Tree 
Protection Plan  

 
5 The development to be carried out in accordance with the construction 

measures set out in the submitted Arboricultural Method Statement  
 
6 Prior to the car parking areas being brought into use, a landscaping scheme is 

required to be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority 

 
7 Management plan required to restrict parking to local residents only 
 
8 Petrol/oil filters to be installed  
 
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP11 - Landscape Design 

NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows 
 

Core Strategy 
 

CS18 - Urb design, town character, historic environment 
 

Sites and Housing Plan 
 

HP16 - Residential car parking 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Planning Practice Guidance 
 

Relevant Site History: 
 
None 
 

Representations Received: 
 
None 
 

Statutory and Internal Consultees: 
 
Local Highway Authority (Oxfordshire County Council) -  

26



REPORT 

Officers’ Assessment: 
 
Application Site and Locality 
1. The site comprises three parcels of grass covered highway verge to the front of 
three terraces of houses in Pegasus Road in Blackbird Leys opposite the site of the 
Leisure Centre. The houses to the south side of this part of Pegasus Road are 
separated from the road by generous verges which give the streetscene a lower-
density character than other residential roads within the Blackbird Leys estate. As a 
result of parking pressure some of the verges have been used for indiscriminate car 
parking during evenings and weekends. In the past 1-2 years some of these verges 
have been converted to form off-street residents’ parking areas as part of a wider 
City Council scheme to reduce on-street parking pressure in the locality. 
 
De
[...]
2/FUL 14/00055/REFUSE DEL REF DIS 11/12/2014 LITTM 64 Kelburne Road Oxford  Change of roof from hipped to gable end and  
 OX4 3SH formation of 1no dormer to rear roofslope 

 14/01942/FUL 14/00051/NONDET DIS 16/12/2014 STMARY 13 Circus Street Oxford  Erection of single storey rear extension to Flat D  
 OX4 1JR to form 1 x 2 bed flat (Use Class C3)  
 incorporating balcony. Formation of cycle and  
 bin store. 

 

 Total Decided: 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

45



 

Enforcement Appeals Decided Between 21/11/2014 And 18/12/2014 
 APP DEC KEY: ALC - Allowed with conditions, ALW - Allowed without conditons, AWD - Appeal withdrawn, DIS – Dismissed 

 

 EN CASE  AP CASE NO. APP DEC DECIDED ADDRESS WARD: DESCRIPTION 

 Total Decided: 0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

46



Table E 

Appeals Received Between 21/11/14 And 18/12/14 
 DECTYPE KEY: COMM - Area Committee Decision, DEL - Delegated Decision, DELCOM - Called in by Area Committee, STRACM - Strategic Committee;  
 RECMND KEY: PER - Approve, REF - Refuse, SPL - Split Decision, NDA - Not Determined;  TYPE KEY: W - Written representation,  I - Informal hearing, P -  
 Public Inquiry, H – Householder 

 

 DC CASE  AP CASE NO. DEC TYPE RECM TYPE ADDRESS WARD: DESCRIPTION 

 14/01237/FUL 14/00067/REFUSE DEL REF H 315 Hollow Way Headington Oxford LYEVAL Erection of two storey rear extension. 
  OX3 7JE 

 14/01484/FUL 14/00066/REFUSE DEL REF H 19 Salford Road Oxford Oxfordshire  MARST Retrospective roof alterations and loft conversion, including 
 OX3 0RX   formation of rear and front dormer windows (Amended  
 plans received 06/08/2014) (Amended description) 

 Total Received: 2 

 

47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 3 December 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Coulter (Vice-Chair), 
Anwar, Brandt, Clarkson, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Paule, Wilkinson and Gotch. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Clare Golden 
(City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Jennifer 
Thompson (Law and Governance) 
 
 
64. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Altaf-Khan (substitute 
Councillor Gotch). 
 
 
65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
66. 3 ANNE GREENWOOD CLOSE: 14/02524/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application 
for the erection of a single storey rear extension (amended plans) at 3 Anne 
Greenwood Close, OX4 4DN. 
 
The planning office recommended deleting the final condition in the report (tree 
protection plan) and adding a condition requiring agreement of a construction 
management plan. The Committee supported this. 
 
Georgina Wood spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee resolved to GRANT planning permission for application 
14/02524/FUL, 3 Anne Greenwood Close, subject to conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
4. Amenity - No windows to side. 
5. Sustainable drainage. 
6. Construction management plan to be agreed before work commences. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 49

Agenda Item 9



 

67. PRINCE OF WALES PH, CHURCH WAY:14/02181/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application 
for the erection of a single storey extension over the existing yard to provide an 
extension to the bar area; new external doors to utility room and bar area and 
associated works; and provision of a kitchen extract flue at the Prince of Wales 
public house, Church Way.  
 
The planning officer recommended an additional condition requiring doors and 
windows to be closed during regulated entertainment, in line with the premises 
licence. 
 
Paul Oakley, the agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee discussed the application and agreed to add a condition 
requiring the extraction not to be running when the premises was closed, the 
additional condition above, and an informative that a disabled space be provided 
and signposted near the entrance. 
 
The Committee resolved to GRANT planning permission for application 
14/02181/FUL, Prince of Wales public house, subject to conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Samples in Conservation Area. 
4. Windows to be non-opening. 
5. The use of beer garden ceases after 2300. 
6. Full design details of extraction equipment. 
7. A scheme for the treatment of cooking odours. 
8. External doors and windows to remain closed (except for access) at all times 

when regulated entertainment takes place. 
9. Extraction equipment not to operate when the premises is closed. 

 
Informative: disabled parking space to be provided near the entrance and 
signposted as such. 
 
 
68. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee NOTED the report on planning appeals received and determined 
during November 2014. 
 
 
69. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
November as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
70. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee NOTED the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 

50



 

71. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee NOTED that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 7 
January 2015. 
 
 
72. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 
The Committee resolved under S100 A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 to 
excluded the public and press, with the exception of the applicant (who remained 
with the permission of the objector) and the objector (who controlled the data) as 
the information presented to the committee contained sensitive personal data as 
defined in the Data Protection Act as to the medical condition of the objector’s 
child.  
 
Summary of business transacted by the Committee after passing the resolution 
contained in minute 73 
 
The Committee GRANTED the application of the not for publication item 5 (minute 
73 refers). 
 
 
73. 33 WILLIAM STREET: 14/01495/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application 
for the erection of a two storey side and single storey rear extension at 33 
William Street. 
 
The Committee’s legal adviser explained the special circumstances of this case 
relating to the issue that was the subject of the sensitive personal data, including 
the relevant requirements.  
 
The planning officer explained the report elaborating upon and explaining further 
how the recommendation it contained had been arrived at. 
 
An objector living in the vicinity of the application site spoke against the 
application. 
 
The applicant spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee asked questions as to considerations material to the decision 
before it.  
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission with conditions: 
 

1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
4. Removal of Part 1 Classes A, B and D permitted development rights. 
5. Car parking to be laid out prior to occupation and retained as such 

thereafter. 
6. Construction environmental management plan required including details 

in relation to: 
- Construction traffic management; 

51



 

- Hours of working; 
- Machine noise; 
- Vibration; 
- Emissions; 
- Suitable screening of the works to reduce noise and visual 

intrusion. 
7. Biodiversity improvements required in accordance with details to be first 

approved in writing by the LPA. 
8. West facing first floor windows to be obscure glazed and non-opening 

below 1.7m. 
9. All hard surfacing in the development to be SuDS compliant. 

 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 

52


	Agenda
	3 Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre: 14/02951/ADV
	Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre: 14/02951/ADV site plan

	4 Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre: 14/03177/CT3
	Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre: 14/03177/CT3 site plan

	5 64-106 Pegasus Road: 14/03089/CT3
	64-106 Pegasus Road: 14/03089/CT3 site plan

	6 3 Anne Greenwood Close: 14/02524/FUL
	3 Anne Greenwood Close: 14/02524/FUL Appendix 1 - application report
	3 Anne Greenwood Close: 14/02524/FUL site plan

	8 Planning Appeals
	9 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting

EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday 7 January 2015

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Coulter (Vice-Chair),
Anwar, Clarkson, Gant, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Paule, Wade and Wolff.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Michael Morgan
(Law and Governance), Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) and Nick
Worlledge (City Development)

74. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Altaf-Khan (substitute
Councillor Wade), Brandt (substitute Councillor Wolff), and Wilkinson (substitute
Councillor Gant).

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made.
76. BLACKBIRD LEYS LEISURE CENTRE: 14/02951/ADV

The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application
for advertising consent for the display of an externally-illuminated fascia sign;
two non-illuminated monolith signs; 15 non-illuminated plate fixed parking signs;
three lamp banner parking signs and three post mounted parking signs; two non-
illuminated building banners; five non-illuminated lamp banners; two non-
illuminated wall signs; 10 non-illuminated art panels; and two non-illuminated
manifestations.

The Committee resolved to grant advertising consent for application
14/02951/ADV, at Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre, Pegasus Road, subject to the
following conditions:

1. Five year time limit.

2. Advert - Statutory conditions.

3. Fascia Sign lllumination Levels.

4. lllumination only during opening hours.

77. BLACKBIRD LEYS LEISURE CENTRE: 14/03177/CT3

The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed a retrospective
application for planning permission for the installation of photovoltaic panels to
the lower half of the roof to the rear of Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application
14/03177/CT3, at Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre, Pegasus Road, subject to one
condition: to develop in accordance with approved plans.



78. 64-106 PEGASUS ROAD: 14/03089/CT3

The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application
for planning permission for the provision of 23 residents' parking spaces on
existing grass verges at 64 to 106 Pegasus Road, Blackbird Leys.

The development control team leader reported that the local highways authority
had telephoned to make a holding objection and explain their concerns, but had
not sent these in writing. Their concerns did not change the recommendation. He
advised that the details of condition 7 could be discussed with the highways
authority.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application
14/03089/CT3, at 64 to 106 Pegasus Road, subject to conditions:

Development begun within time limit.

Develop in accordance with approved plans.

Ground resurfacing to be SUDS compliant.

Development to be carried out in accordance with the submitted Tree

Protection Plan.

The development to be carried out in accordance with the construction

measures set out in the submitted Arboricultural Method Statement.

6. Prior to the car parking areas being brought into use, a landscaping scheme
is required to be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning
authority.

7. Management plan required to restrict parking to local residents only.

8. Petrol/oil filters to be installed.

PoNh=

o

79. 3 ANNE GREENWOOD CLOSE: 14/02524/FUL

The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed an application
for planning permission for a single storey rear extension at 3 Anne Greenwood
Close, Oxford. This application was previously considered by the Committee on
3 December but re-referred to allow third parties unaware the application would
be heard on 3 December an opportunity to address the Committee before a
decision was reached.

As before, the development control team leader recommended replacing the
final condition (tree protection plan) with a condition requiring agreement of a
construction management plan, and the Committee supported this.

Caroline Shackleton, a local resident, spoke against the application.
Simon Sharp, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application
14/02524/FUL, at 3 Anne Greenwood Close, Oxford, OX4 4DN, subject to
conditions:

Development begun within time limit.

Develop in accordance with approved plans.

Materials — matching.

Amenity - No windows to side.

Sustainable drainage.

Construction management plan to be agreed before work commences.

ook wN =



80. VIEW CONES

The Head of City Development submitted a report presenting the completed
study of the 10 protected view cones and seeking the Committees’ comments
and endorsement of the findings of the study.

The planning officer introduced the report and answered questions from the
committee.

The Committee resolved to:

-

support the conclusions of the study and agrees with the assessments of

each of the views;

2. agree the actions and suggested changes in the consultation report, which
reflect consultation responses;

3. endorse the view cones assessment, which will be used as background
evidence and will be a material consideration in the determination of relevant
applications; and

4. join West Area Planning Committee in thanking all the officers, the Oxford

Preservation Trust, and other consultees for their work on this report for the

future benefit of the city.

81. PLANNING APPEALS
The Committee noted the report.
82. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3
December 2014 as a true and accurate record.

83. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

84. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted that an additional meeting would be held on 11 February

to consider application 14/03201/RES - Land West of Barton North of A40 and
South of Bayswater Brook Northern By-Pass Road.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm



